excessive concentration in only one asset, entity or group, as well as in only one sector or on a
specific geographical region. The prudent manager principle is implemented, namely, through
the appliance of a set of exposure limits.

The portfolio’s credit risk is captured, using the standard formula, through the spread risk
(integrated in the market risk calculations) and counterparty default risk. The latter risk covers
sight deposits, risk mitigation contracts, namely reinsurance agreements and derivatives
instruments, amounts receivable from intermediaries and other risk positions arising from
credits not covered by the spread risk.

The spread risk present in the asset portfolio derives, mainly, from corporate debt bonds, loans,
namely by applying the transparency-based approach and term deposits.

In the calculation of the capital requirement, the Company uses the evaluation of credit risk
performed by external entities (rating agencies). When there are different rating classifications,
the second-best rating is considered.

The partition of the asset portfolio subject to spread risk, by the different credit ratings is the
following:

Base Scenario			   343.2%
-10% stock market	 (0.4)	 (0.2)	 343.4%	 0.2 p.p.
-10% real estate market	 (3.9)	 (0.7)	 342.2%	 (1.0) p.p
+50 bp spreads *	 (11.3)	 (2.3)	 340.9%	 (2.3) p.p.
+100 bp risk free interest rate curve	 2.1	 (9.4)	 366.9%	 23.8 p.p.
-100 bp risk free interest rate curve	 (7.0)	 10.2	 317.6%	 (25.6) p.p.
-10% surrender rate	 6.8	 -	 347.7%	 4.5 p.p.
+10% surrender rate	 (5.4)	 -	 339.7%	 (3.5) p.p.

  Sensitivity

Effects
on Own Funds

Effect
on SCR

Solvency
Ratio

Solvency
Ratio Variation

(million euros)

* applicable to assets subject to spread risk according to the standard formula of capital calculation

Risk Profile

. 40 .

SOLVENCY AND FINANCIAL
CONDITION REPORT (SFCR)

An increase in terms of exposure to assets classified as “investment grade”, which means a
“credit quality step” up to level 3 (credit rating equivalent to BBB) is observed, to the detriment
of investments classified as “high yield”, which means a “credit quality step” from level 4
onwards (credit rating equivalent to BB).